basis. Pro forma basis is a non-GAAP measure which redistributes the DM&E operating results originally reported on
an equity income basis of accounting to a line-by-line consolidation of revenues and expenses. Doing so provides a
comparable measure for period to period changes until DM&E results are fully consolidated with CP�s operations for
comparative periods (discussed further in Section 18.0 Acquisition).

Interest coverage ratio (discussed further in Section 14.3.2 Interest Coverage Ratio) is a metric used in assessing the
Company�s debt servicing capabilities, but does not have a comparable GAAP measure to which it can be reconciled.
This ratio provides an indicator of our debt servicing capabilities, and how these have changed, period over period and
in comparison to our peers. Interest coverage ratio reported quarterly is measured on a twelve-month rolling basis.

2009
ANNUAL
REPORT

7

Edgar Filing: CANADIAN PACIFIC RAILWAY LTD/CN - Form 40-F

96

SUMMARIZED STATEMENT OF CONSOLIDATED INCOME

For the year ended December 31 For the three months ended December 31
(reconciliation of non-GAAP earnings to GAAP earnings) 2009 2008(1) 2007(1)(2) 2009 2008(1)

(in millions, except diluted EPS) 2008 DM&E(3)
Pro

forma(4)(5) 2008 DM&E(3)
Pro

forma(4)(5)
Revenues $ 4,303.2 $ 4,931.6 $ 295.6 $ 5,227.2 $ 4,707.6 $ 1,121.9 $ 1,299.7 $ 34.4 $ 1,334.1
Operating expenses 3,403.1 3,889.9 209.4 4,099.3 3,546.8 852.9 1,012.5 17.3 1,029.8

Operating income(5) 900.1 1,041.7 86.2 1,127.9 1,160.8 269.0 287.2 17.1 304.3

Equity income in DM&E � 50.9 (50.9) � 11.2 � 10.4 (10.4) �
Less:
Other income and charges, before FX on LTD and other
specified items(5) 31.0 22.7 (0.4) 22.3 29.6 2.7 8.3 � 8.3

Adjusted EBIT(5) 869.1 1,069.9 35.7 1,105.6 1,142.4 266.3 289.3 6.7 296.0
Less:
Net interest expense 273.1 261.1 1.9 263.0 204.3 62.8 73.8 0.1 73.9
Income tax expense, before income tax on FX on LTD and
other specified items(5) 135.7 189.1 33.8 222.9 268.7 44.6 49.7 6.6 56.3

Income, before FX gain (loss) on LTD and other
specified items(5) 460.3 619.7 � 619.7 669.4 158.9 165.8 � 165.8

Foreign exchange gain (loss) on long-term debt
FX on LTD � gain (loss) 5.8 (16.3) � (16.3) 169.8 3.1 (3.9) � (3.9)
Income tax recovery (expense) (31.6) 38.6 � 38.6 (44.3) (4.5) 26.2 � 26.2

FX on LTD, net of tax � gain (loss) (25.8) 22.3 � 22.3 125.5 (1.4) 22.3 � 22.3
Other specified items
Loss on termination of lease with shortline railway (54.5) � � � � (54.5) � � �
Income tax recovery (expense) 16.9 � � � � 16.9 � � �

Loss on termination of lease with shortline railway, net of

[…]

Volumes in 2008, as measured by total carloads, decreased by 53,200, or 2.0%, and RTMs decreased by
4,820 million, or 3.7%.

The decrease in carloads and RTMs in 2008 was mainly due to:

Edgar Filing: CANADIAN PACIFIC RAILWAY LTD/CN - Form 40-F

101

o sharply declining economic conditions in the second half of 2008;

o continued weakness in forest products due to a slowdown in the US housing market;

o declining auto sales leading to reduced shipments; and

o customer production issues resulting in reduced shipments of potash and sulphur.

This decrease was partially offset by the inclusion of DM&E volumes from October 30, 2008 to December 31, 2008,
industrial product shipments, driven by economic growth in western Canada, and strong global demand for
metallurgical coal resulting in increased shipments through the western corridor earlier in the year.

7.2 REVENUES

Our revenues are primarily derived from transporting freight. Other revenues are generated mainly from leasing of
certain assets, switching fees, routine land sales and income from business partnerships.

10
2009
ANNUAL
REPORT

Edgar Filing: CANADIAN PACIFIC RAILWAY LTD/CN - Form 40-F

102

REVENUES

2009 2008 2007
As

For the year ended December 31 (in millions) reported(1) DM&E(2)
Pro

forma(3)(4)
Grain $ 1,129.9 $ 970.0 $ 100.6 $ 1,070.6 $ 938.9
Coal 443.3 607.5 15.4 622.9 573.6
Sulphur and fertilizers 303.5 508.6 10.3 518.9 502.0
Forest products 173.2 239.3 9.7 249.0 275.8
Industrial and consumer products 766.6 766.1 153.7 919.8 627.9
Automotive 228.8 323.5 3.9 327.4 319.0
Intermodal 1,129.9 1,399.8 � 1,399.8 1,318.0

Total freight revenues 4,175.2 4,814.8 293.6 5,108.4 4,555.2

Other revenues 128.0 116.8 2.0 118.8 152.4

Total revenues $  4,303.2 $  4,931.6 $  295.6 $  5,227.2 $  4,707.6

(1) The 2008 figures include DM&E from October 30, 2008 to December 31, 2008.

(2) DM&E figures are for the period January 1, 2008 to October 29, 2008.

(3) Pro forma basis redistributes DM&E results on a line by line consolidation for the full year 2008.

(4) These earnings measures have no standardized meanings prescribed by Canadian GAAP and, therefore, are
unlikely to be comparable to similar measures of other companies. These earnings measures and other specified items
are described in Section 6.0 Non-GAAP Earnings.

In 2009, no one customer comprised more than 10% of total revenues and accounts receivable. For the year ended and

[…]

Volumes of and, therefore, revenues from certain goods are stronger during different periods of the year. First-quarter
revenues can be lower mainly due to winter weather conditions, closure of the Great Lakes ports and reduced
transportation of retail goods. Second- and third-quarter revenues generally improve over the first quarter as fertilizer
volumes are typically highest during the second quarter and demand for construction-related goods is generally
highest in the third quarter. Revenues are typically strongest in the fourth quarter, primarily as a result of the
transportation of grain after the harvest, fall fertilizer programs and increased demand for retail goods moved by rail.
Operating income (see Section 6.0 Non-GAAP Earnings) is also affected by seasonal fluctuations. Operating income
is typically lower in the first quarter due to higher operating costs associated with winter conditions. Net income is
also influenced by seasonal fluctuations in customer demand and weather-related issues.

12.0 Fourth-Quarter Summary

Q4 2009

2009 2008(1)
to pro
forma

DM&E 2008(3)(4) %
prior to Pro forma favourable/

(in millions) Q4 2008 consolidation(2) Q4(3)(4) (unfavourable)
Revenues
Grain $ 291.9 $ 307.1 $ 12.8 $ 319.9 (8.8)
Coal 112.1 139.5 1.8 141.3 (20.7)
Sulphur and fertilizers 83.7 117.5 1.5 119.0 (29.7)
Forest products 42.0 57.2 0.8 58.0 (27.6)
Industrial and consumer products 201.3 216.0 17.0 233.0 (13.6)
Automotive 67.7 81.6 0.2 81.8 (17.2)
Intermodal 292.3 338.9 � 338.9 (13.8)

Total freight revenues 1,091.0 1,257.8 34.1 1,291.9 (15.6)
Other revenues 30.9 41.9 0.3 42.2 (26.8)

Total revenues 1,121.9 1,299.7 34.4 1,334.1 (15.9)

Operating expenses
Compensation and benefits 311.8 350.2 6.8 357.0 12.7
Fuel 157.5 239.5 4.6 244.1 35.5
Materials 41.1 63.8 1.4 65.2 37.0
Equipment rents 45.0 45.8 1.3 47.1 4.5
Depreciation and amortization 121.3 113.7 4.2 117.9 (2.9)
Purchased services and other 176.2 199.5 (1.0) 198.5 11.2

Edgar Filing: CANADIAN PACIFIC RAILWAY LTD/CN - Form 40-F

131

Total expenses 852.9 1,012.5 17.3 1,029.8 17.2

Operating income(3) $ 269.0 $ 287.2 $ 17.1 $ 304.3 (11.6)

(1) Restated for the adoption of CICA accounting standard 3064 and accounting policy changes related to pension prior
service costs and locomotive overhauls, discussed further in Section 13.1 2009 Accounting Changes.

(2) These revenues, expenses and operating income include DM&E results for October 1, 2008 to October 30, 2008.

(3) These earnings measures have no standardized meanings as prescribed by Canadian GAAP and, therefore, are
unlikely to be comparable to similar measures of other companies. These earnings measures and other specified items
are described in Section 6.0 Non-GAAP Earnings.